
1

TO THE CHAIRMAN AND MEMBERS OF THE 
LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE B

You are hereby summoned to attend a meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee B to be held on 
Tuesday, 20 November 2018 at 6.30 pm in the Council Chamber, Civic Offices, Gloucester 
Square, Woking, Surrey GU21 6YL.

The agenda for the meeting is set out below.

RAY MORGAN
Chief Executive

NOTE:  Filming Council Meetings

Please note the meeting will be filmed and will be broadcast live and subsequently as an archive on the 
Council’s website (www.woking.gov.uk).  The images and sound recording will also be used for training 
purposes within the Council.  Generally the public seating areas are not filmed.  However by entering the 
meeting room and using the public seating area, you are consenting to being filmed.

AGENDA
PART I - PRESS AND PUBLIC PRESENT

1. Appointment of Vice-Chairman 
To appoint a Vice-Chairman of the Sub-Committee for the remainder of the Municipal Year.

2. Minutes 
To approve the minutes of the meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee B held on 12 
September 2018 as published.

3. Declarations of Interest 
To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary and other interests from Members in 
respect of any item to be considered at the meeting.

4. Urgent Business 
To consider any business that the Chairman rules may be dealt with under Section 100B(4) 
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Public Document Pack



2

Matters for Determination

5. Application for a Premises Licence - Budgens, 1 Chertsey Road, Woking (Pages 3 - 74)
Reporting Person – Matt Cobb

AGENDA ENDS

Date Published - 8 November 2018

For further information regarding this agenda and 
arrangements for the meeting, please contact Doug 
Davern on 01483 743018 or email 
doug.davern@woking.gov.uk



LSB18-002

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE B – 20 NOVEMBER 2018

APPLICATION FOR A PREMISES LICENCE – BUDGENS, 1 CHERTSEY ROAD, WOKING

Executive Summary

This report considers an application for a Premises Licence (PL) for the above premises which 
varies its existing conditions. 

Recommendations

The Committee is requested to:

RESOLVE THAT the report be considered and the application be determined 
accordingly. 

The Sub-Committee has the authority to determine the above recommendation.

Background Papers:

Application form 
Operating Schedule
Representations from Statutory Bodies and Interested Parties
Sustainability Impact Assessment
Equalities Impact Assessment

Reporting Person:

Matthew Cobb, Senior Licensing Officer
Ext. 3650, E Mail: Matthew.Cobb@woking.gov.uk

Contact Person:

Matthew Cobb, Senior Licensing Officer
Ext. 3650, E Mail: Matthew.Cobb@woking.gov.uk

Date Published:

8 November 2018

Page 3

Agenda Item 5.



1.0 Summary of Proposal 

Application Type: New Premises Licence

Variation: No 

Site Address: 1 Chertsey Road, Woking, Surrey, GU21 5AB

Applicant Mrs Eva Chowdhury of 8 Woodlands Court, Woking & Mr 
Muhammad Waseem Khan-Sherwani of 7 Essenden Road, South 
Croydon. 

Application Ref: 18/00296/PREMIS

2.0 Description of Premises 

2.1 The premises are to be a supermarket store selling alcohol for off-sales.  

3.0 Details of Proposal and Operating Schedule

3.1 To licence the premises for the Sale of Alcohol (off sales only) Monday to Saturday 0700 
to 2300 and Sunday 0800 to 2230. 

3.2 Application is attached as Appendix 1.

4.0 Promotion of Licensing Objectives

4.1 The Sub-Committee is obliged to determine this application with a view to promoting the 
licensing objectives which are:

 The prevention of crime and disorder;

 Public safety;

 The prevention of public nuisance;

 The protection of children from harm.
4.2 The operating schedule submitted in the application form, which is attached in Appendix 

1, shows a list of proposed conditions that the applicant has put forward to describe the 
steps they intend to take to promote the four licensing objectives.  

5.0 Relevant Representations

5.1 The following representations have been received in relation to
[...]
ectives. 

6.5 To assist the Licensing Committee, the ‘Pool of Conditions’ is attached as Appendix 4 and 
excerpts from the National Guidance on Conditions are attached as Appendix 5. 

7.0 The Cumulative Impact Zone

7.1 The Premises upon which the application is for is located within Woking Borough 
Councils Cumulative Impact Zone. The relevant section of Woking Borough Councils 
Licensing Policy relating to the Cumulative Impact Zone is attached as Appendix 6. 

8.0 Premises Background

8.1 The premises located at 1 Chertsey Road was first licenced as a Co-Op Shop by the 
Licensing Authority on the 24 November 2005, following the introduction of the Licensing 
Act 2003. Before this date it seems that it was licenced, but the details of which would 
have been under the control of the Justice of the Peace who had the responsibility under 
the Licensing Act 1964. 

8.2 In January 2008 the premises changed from being a Co-Op to being a Budgens. 

8.3 On the 16 February 2017, the Premises Licence for Budgens was transferred over to 
become the responsibility for Mr Nurul Islam of 8 Woodlands Court. Mr Islam also 
became the Designated Premises Supervisor for the premises. 

8.4 Following a number of failed test purchases (where alcohol was sold to a minor) and a 
lack of confidence in the Premises, evidenced by visits to the site, on the 21 June 2018, 
Surrey Police called for a review of the Premises Licence, supported by Bucks and Surrey 
Trading Standards.

8.5 The Review Hearing was scheduled for the 1st of August 2018 and the Premises Licence 
Holder had arranged for Mr Waseem Sherwani of Welcome Skills Ltd to liaise with the 
Licensing Authority on his behalf. 

8.6 On the 1st of August 2018, neither the Premises Licence Holder nor Mr Waseem 
Sherwani attended the hearing. The Licensing Sub-Committee made the decision to 
revoke the Premises Licence for Budgens. In line with the legislation the revocation is not 

Page 6



due to take place for another 21 days 
[...]
ce spoke to was the former 
Premises Licence Holder whom Mr Sherwani had taken over from. 

8.12 On the morning of the 27 September 2018 a follow up visit was made to the premises, 
whereupon Matthew Cobb from the Licensing Authority assisted Geanine Crowley, 
Licensing Officer for Surrey Police along with a uniformed Police Officer. It was evident 
that there was a large amount of alcohol still on the shop floor and it seemed that the 
advice provided by Police Officers the evening before had not been followed. The 
manager / former Premises Licence Holder was on site and when spoken to about why 
he had continued selling alcohol despite having no licence, he advised the attending 
group that Mr Sherwani had told him to carry on selling the alcohol.  Whilst in attendance, 
staff of the shop were working to remove all the alcohol from the premises. 

8.13 Mr Sherwani was written to about this infraction, and the Licensing Authority expressed 
their concerns about Mr Sherwani’s lack of involvement, lack of understanding and lack of 
responsibility resulting in allowing the premises to continue trading even though he was 
well aware that the licence appeal had been dismissed.  

9.0 Previous Licence Application

9.1 On the 25 September 2018 (prior to the events of sections 8.9 to 8.13 of this report), an 
application for a premises licence for Budgens at 1 Chertsey Road was received from Mr 
Muhammad Waseem Khan-Sherwani. 

Page 7



9.2 On the 28 September 2018, Geanine Crowley – as a consultee on the Premises Licence 
Application – expressed her concerns over Mr Sherwani’s suitability to be a Premises 
Licence Holder, and advised that she would be putting in an objection. 

9.3 On the 30 September 2018 Mr Sherwani officially withdrew his application. 

9.4 The fee for a Premises Licence Application is for the application and not the granting of 
the licence, and so as per the Licensing Act 2003 and the Licensing Act 2003 (fees) 
Regulations 2005 there is no legal provision for the refund of any application fees where a 
Premises Licence application is withdrawn or refused. However - as a gesture of good 
will, the Licensing Department issued Mr Sherwani with a 75% refund. This enabled 
Woking Borough Council to cover our costs as a Public Authority whilst also ensuring that 
Mr Sherwani was not out of pocket for his withdrawn application. 

10.0 Current Licence Application

10.1 On the 9 October 2018, a new Premises Licence Application was received with the 
applicants being Mr Sherwani of 7 Essenden, South Croydon, and Mrs Eva Chowdhury of 
8 Woodlands Court, Woking (the same address as the Premises Licence Holder who had 
been liable prior to Mr Sherwani taking over). This is the Premises Licence Application we 
are dealing with at this hearing. 

10.2 The Designated Premises Supervisor (DPS) was listed as a Mr Mohammed Asif Parvez 
of 68 Lavender Vale, Wallington. 

10.3 On the 6 November 2018 an email was received from Mr Parvez stating that there had 
been an application for a premises licence / personal licence made in his name for 
Budgens, and he did not want to go ahead with this. His involvement was removed from 
the Application and Mr Sherwani was duly notified. At the time of the writing of this report, 
no other DPS has been put forward for consideration.

10.4 The Section 182 Guidance on the Licensing Act states that conditions on a premises 
licence or club premises certificate are important in setting the parameters within which 
premises can lawfully operate. The use of wording such as “must”, “shall” and “will” is 
encouraged. It expands on this by saying that Licence conditions:

 must be appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives;

 must be precise and enforceable;

 must be unambiguous and clear in what they intend to achieve;

 should not duplicate other statutory requirements or other duties or responsibilities 
placed on the employer by other legislation;

 must be tailored to the individ
[...]
n fee is charged 
to defray the cost of processing applications. 

Human Resource/Training and Development

12.2 None. 

Community Safety

12.3 Addressed by considering the application.

Risk Management

12.4 The risks to the Council associated with determining an application are:

 Failure to undertake our statutory responsibilities within required timescales;

 Making a decision that could be challenged by the applicant via an appeal to the 
Magistrates Court with the possible consequence of costs being awarded against 
the Council; and

 Making a decision that compromises Community Safety.
12.5 These risks have been dealt with in the report under section 4.0 by highlighting that the 

Sub-Committee is required to determine this application for a premises licences under the 
Licensing Act 2003 having due regard to the four licensing objectives, national guidance, 

Page 9



the local licensing policy, relevant representations and evidence presented at the 
hearings.  Determining applications in this way will reduce the risk of the decisions of the 
Council being open to challenge via appeal to the Magistrates court and promote 
Community Safety in the Borough. 

Sustainability

12.6 The four licensing objectives addressed in the Council’s licensing policy, which the Sub-
Committee is obliged to have regard to in making its decision, are in line with the 
Council’s sustainability aims.

13.0 Conclusions

13.1 The Sub Committee is requested to consider the report, the evidence it will hear, 
representations made, responses to question made and give its decision with reasons.

13.2 Any decision reached will not come into force until the 21 day appeal period expires or 
any appeal is dealt with by the Courts if so called.

REPORT ENDS

Page 10



Page 11



Page 12



Page 13



Page 14



Page 15



Page 16



Page 17



Page 18



Page 19



Page 20



Page 21



Page 22



Page 23



Page 24



Page 25



Page 26



Page 27



Page 28



Page 29



Page 30



Page 31



Page 32



Page 33



Page 34



Page 35



Page 36



Page 37





Surrey Police, PO Box 101, Guildford.  GU1 9PE 
Tel  01483 638167   Fax    Email  crowley12674@surrey.pnn.police.uk  Website  www.police.uk 

 
 

Our Ref:      
Your Ref:        

 

 

 

Senior Licensing Officer  
Woking Borough Council  
Civic Offices 
Gloucester Square 
Woking  
Surrey 
GU21 6YL 
      

                                     

 

 

 

 

 

 

      

      

      

 

                                               23
rd

 October 2018  

  

 
 
Dear Sir,  
 
Surrey Police as a Responsible Authority wish to make formal representation against 
the application for a Premises Licence at 1, Chertsey Road, Woking, GU21 5AB.  
 
The grounds for objection concern the prevention of crime and disorder and the 
protection of children from harm.  
 
The application conditions do not evidence fully how it will prevent crime and disorder 
or protect children following on from the premises licence being revoked due to 
underage sales of alcohol.   
I have concerns over Mr Sherwani’s running of the premises due to him allowing the 
shop to continue to sell alcohol once the licence was revoked following going to court 
and the appeal being rejected. As such I don’t believe Mr Sherwani would uphold the 
licensing objectives.  
 
 
 
Yours Sincerely  
 
 
 
Geanine Crowley 
Licensing Enforcement Officer  
 

Page 39





Revised Guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 
Crime and disorder  
 

2.1 Licensing authorities should look to the police as the main source of advice on crime and 
disorder. They should also seek to involve the local Community Safety Partnership (CSP). 
 
2.2 In the exercise of their functions, licensing authorities should seek to co-operate with the 
Security Industry Authority (“SIA”) as far as possible and consider adding relevant conditions 
to licences where appropriate. The SIA also plays an important role in preventing crime and 
disorder 
[...]
propriate. For example, the use of glass containers on the terraces of some outdoor 
sports grounds may obviously be of concern, and similar concerns may also apply to indoor sports 
events such as boxing matches. Similarly, the use of alternatives to traditional glassware may be 
an appropriate condition during the showing of televised live sporting events, such as international 
football matches, when there may be high states of excitement and emotion.

OPEN CONTAINERS NOT TO BE TAKEN FROM THE PREMISES

Drinks purchased in licensed premises or clubs may be taken from those premises for 
consumption elsewhere. This is lawful where premises are licensed for the sale of alcohol for 
consumption off the premises. However, consideration should be given to a condition preventing 
customers from taking alcoholic and other drinks from the premises in open containers (e.g. 
glasses and opened bottles) for example, by requiring the use of bottle bins on the premises. 
This may again be appropriate to prevent the use of these containers as offensive weapons, or 
to prevent consumption of alcohol, in surrounding streets after individuals have left the premises. 
Restrictions on taking open containers from the premises may also be appropriate measures to 
prevent public nuisance (see Part 4).

Page 45



4 SUPPORTING GUIDANCE - POOLS OF CONDITIONS  

CCTV

The presence of CCTV cameras can be an important means of deterring and detecting crime at 
and immediately outside licensed premises. Conditions should not just consider a requirement 
to have CCTV on the premises, but also the precise location of each camera, the requirement 
to maintain cameras in working order, to retain recordings for an appropriate period of time and 
produce images from the system in a required format immediately to the police and local authority. 
The police should provide individuals conducting risk assessments as part of preparing their 
operating schedules with advice on the use of CCTV to prevent
[...]
 the 
restaurant and try to keep noise to a minimum to 
assist local residents.” 

Ignoring the fact that this condition is confusing, as Budgens is not a restaurant, this is an 
entirely acceptable condition.   

“CCTV will assist in keeping noise and 
disturbances to a minimum.” 

Whilst it is appreciated that further info on the use of CCTV has been provided, there is 
some confusion on how it would relate to noise disturbances. Will the CCTV have audio 
recordings? Because then there is a lot to do with GDPR and permanently recording audio 
that needs to be factored in. You cannot just permanently record the audio in your 
premises.  

? 

“The Applicant proposes the Mandatory 
conditions (Annex 1 and 2). These conditions 

Redundant. The mandatory conditions are mandatorily applied to ALL premises licences. 
Therefore saying you’ll comply with them is redundant.   

P
age 71



were the same conditions attached to the 
Premises Licence which was transferred by the 
Woking Borough Council to the second 
Applicantearfler this year and the Woking Council 
approved the second Applicant as the 
Designated Premises Supervisor.” 

“The protection of children from harm is of 
paramount importance.” 

Agreed. Hence it is one of the four licensing objectives. But this condition is redundant.  

“We will remain vigilant at all times and manage 
the sale of alcohol responsible.”  

Redundant. This is just a summary of the Licensing Objectives and responsible alcohol 
retailing  

“There will be no irresponsible promotions.” Redundant. This is already one of the Mandatory conditions.   

“In view of the previous breaches of underage 
selling, we undertake to do everything we can not 
to sell alcohol to anyone under the age of 18.” 

Redundant. This is already a legal requirement. Furthermore the whole purpose of the 
Conditions is to demonstrate how a premises will do its best to not sell alcohol anyone 
under the age of 18.  

 

“We will not sell knives or weapons”  
Whil
[...]
his 
condition and the applicant must be aware of the legal minefield of suggesting such a 
condition.  

“The Applicant is aware of the fact that the 
previous licence holder (Mr Islam) sold alcohol to 
customers under 18 years. The new DPS is a 
British Citizen and has held a personal licence for 
over eight years. Both applicants have level 
NCHPL qualifications and the second Applicant 
has held a photocard since 1st April 2014.” 

This is not a condition but a statement and therefore is completely irrelevant to the 
Operating Schedule.    

 P
age 73




	Agenda
	5. Application for a Premises Licence - Budgens, 1 Chertsey Road, Woking
	Appendix 1- Application
	Appendix 2 - Police Objection
	Appendix 3 - S182 Guidance on Crime
	Appendix 4 - Pool of Conditions
	Appendix 5 - S182 Guidance on Conditions
	Appendix 6 - Cumulative Impact Zone
	Appendix 7 - Budgens Conditions Assessment




Minutes of the meeting


Licensing Sub-Committee B 20 November 2018

159

MINUTES

OF A MEETING OF THE 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE B

held on 20 November 2018
Present:

Cllr D Harlow (Chairman)
Cllr M Ali Cllr K Howard

1. APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIRMAN 

Councillor M Ali was appointed Vice-Chairman of the Sub-Committee for the remainder of 
the Municipal Year.

2. MINUTES 

RESOLVED

That the minutes of the Sub-Committee held on 12 September 2018 be approved 
and signed as a true and correct record.

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

None.

4. URGENT BUSINESS 

There were no items of Urgent Business.

5. APPLICATION FOR A PREMISES LICENCE - BUDGENS, 1 CHERTSEY ROAD, 
WOKING 

The Sub-Committee had before it a report regarding an application for a new Premises 
Licence for Budgens, 1 Chertsey Road, Woking, for which an objection had been received 
from Surrey Police.  Mr Khan-Sherwani, joint applicant for the Premises Licence with Mrs 
Chowdhury, attended the meeting.  Ms Crowley from Surrey Police attended the meeting 
as the objector to the application.

All parties present had a copy of the Licensing Committee’s agreed procedure to be 
followed at Licensing Sub-Committee hearings.  The Chairman introduced Members of the 
Sub-Committee and outlined the order of speaking which would be followed at the hearing.

The Licensing Authority’s representative, Mr Cobb, summarised the report that was before 
the Sub-Committee, stating that the application was for the sale of alcohol (off sales only) 
to take place between Monday and Saturday from 07.00 hours to 23.00 hours, and on 
Sunday from 08.00 hours to 22.30 hours.  Since the report had been published Mr Khan-
Sherwani had put himself forward to be the new Designated Premises Superviser.  



Licensing Sub-Committee B 20 November 2018

160

Following a question by Cllr Howard regarding mention in the report of The Red Fort at 
paragraph 11, it was noted that the premises being investigated by the Licensing Authority 
for contravention of its Premises Licence.  The Premises Licence Holder was stated to be 
Mr Islam and Mr Sherwani-Khan was acting for him as a legal adviser from Welcome Skills.  
Following a query by Cllr Ali, the Council’s Solictor Mrs McIntosh confirmed that the Sub-
Committee was permitted to take into account the information provided regarding The Red 
Fort and it was a matter for the Sub-Committee as to the weight given to it.

Following a question by Cllr Ali, Ms Crowley advised that Budgens had failed one test 
purchase for the sale of alcohol to children in 2015 and two in 2018, which were within 
three months of each other.

A witness statement from Ms Crowley had been tabled at the meeting, which contained 
proposed conditions to be added to the Premises Licence if the Sub-Committee was 
minded to approve the application.  Ms Crowley confirmed that Surrey Police were 
recommending that the application be declined.

The Chairman gave the Applicant the opportunity to address the Sub-Committee.  Mr 
Khan-Sherwani advised that he held no connection with The Red Fort other than as a legal 
advisor for Mr Islam.  He confirmed that the Licensing Act 2003 had been breached at both 
premises.

In relation to Budgens, Mr Khan-Sherwani stated that he had three points to make: firstly to 
apologise for the three breaches that had taken place, noting that the staff member had 
been dismissed by Mr Islam at his request; secondly that he was aware the application 
before the Sub-Committee was very unlikely to succeed in light of the objection from 
Surrey Police; and that he had been due to purchase the store following attempts at 
conciliation with the Licensing Authority but was unlikely to complete due to their being no 
Premises Licence for the store.

Cllr Howard asked for the reason Mrs Chowdhary was listed as a joint applicant on the 
application form.  Mr Sherwani-Khan advised that she was married to Mr Islam and had to 
be included on the application as the purchase of the property had not been completed. 

Following a question by Cllr Ali, Mr Cobb stated that an email discussion had been held 
with Mr Sherwani-Khan, but due to it being a busy time of the year a meeting had not been 
able to be facilitated.

Mr Sherwani-Khan stated that following the Premises Licence being revoked by the 
Licensing Sub-Committee A in August 2018, an appeal had been lodged at the 
Magistrate’s Court which had been dismissed on 26 September.  It was noted that Surrey 
Police had visited the premises in the evening and had found alcohol still to be on sale.

The Chairman gave Ms Crowley the opportunity to address the Sub-Committee.  Ms 
Crowley stated that there had been a number of issues with the Budgens premises such as 
failed test purchases, and alcohol found still to be on sale after the appeal hearing at the 
Magistrate’s Court.  Surrey Police held a concern over the applicants becoming the 
Premises Licence Holders due to their connection with the existing Premises Licence 
Holder.  It was stated that if the application was approved Surrey Police felt that there was 
a high risk of alcohol being sold to children.

Following a question by Cllr Ali, the sequence of events regarding the Police’s visit were 
outlined as set out in the witness statement from Ms Crowley.



Licensing Sub-Committee B 20 November 2018

161

No closing statements were made.

The Chairman adjourned the meeting at 7pm.  The Sub-Committee deliberated in private, 
requesting that the Council’s Solicitor join them for the provision of legal advice, and re-
assembled at 7.05pm.

The Chairman advised those present that the Sub-Committee had taken into account the 
written representations before it, the oral statements made at the meeting, the Council’s 
Licensing Policy and national guidance.  She stated that the decision of the Sub-
Committee was to refuse the application for a Premises Licence, having particular regard 
to the following licensing objectives: the protection and safeguarding of children from harm 
and crime and disorder.  There was the right of appeal to the Magistrate’s Court within 21 
days.

RESOLVED

That the application for a Premises Licence be refused.

The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm
and ended at 7.10 pm

Chairman: Date:


